and 2010. These increases would have a major
impact on the local economies. The 50% in-
crease is estimated to produce more than
50000 jobs and $1.53 billion in personal in-
come in the five site-regions, including 28 000
jobs and $850 million in the Hanford and
Savannah River regions. In the year 2010,
the model estimates 43000 jobs and $2.53
billion in personal income in the five site-
regions. The 10% simulation produces about
one-fifth of the 50% simulation, or about
10 000 jobs and $300 million in personal in-
come in 1997. Given this almost linear re-
lationship presentation of results in Table 5
is limited to the 50% scenarios.

Changes in EM spending affect the re-
lationship between jobs and personal income
in the regions. Note that while the number
of jobs produced falls between 1997 and 2010
in a given scenario, EM spending increases
personal income in the region. For example,
in the 50% scenario, the net increase in jobs
in 2010 for the five sites is 86% of the job
impact in 1997, while the net increase in

Economic benefits of environmental management 31

Table 5. Estimated impact of Department of Energy (DOE) environmental management (EM) site budgets on five site-regions,
1997-2010

Oak Rocky Savannah Total of
Hanford INEEL Ridge Flats River five sites

Employment baseline, 1997 263 086 81 071 378503 459 299 236 022 1 417 981
Personal income baseline, 1997,
$ millions 10213 2771 14 657 21469 8510 57 620
Gross regional product, baseline,
1997, $ millions 11 069 3200 16242 18843 9729 59 083
Employment, baseline + 50%
1997 1"6872 5833 10 432 5727 11 794 50 658
2007 14 827 4525 8798 4719 9829 42 698
2010 14 961 4467 9173 4727 9938 43 266
Personal income, baseline + 50%
1997, $ millions 535 172 351 149 324 1531
2010 942 251 571 250 519 2533
Gross regional product, baseline
+50%
1997, $ millions 890 288 515 280 603 2576
2010 1069 332 604 284 727 3016
Employment, baseline - 50%
1997 -19490 - 6597 -11 036 -6847 -13 259 - 57229
2007 -17579 -504 - 9482 -5799 -11474 -49738
2010 -17 854 - 5398 -9854 -5848 -11 669 - 50 623
Personal income, baseline -50%
1997, $ millions -597 -186 -362 -165 -342 -1652
2010 -11 06 -293 -602 -296 -581 -2878
Gross regional product, baseline -50%
1997, $ millions -937 -300 -524 -293 -620 -2674
2010 -1119 -346 -615 -294 -746 -3120

32 M. Frisch et al.

----

personal income is 166% of the 1997 impact.
This increase in personal income reflects the
relatively high salaries of DOE facility per-
sonnel. Increases in DOE spending lead to
more of these high-paying jobs which in turn
leads to increased wages in other parts of the
local economies in these regions.

To place these estimates in perspective, the
ratios of local expenditures across all regions
per job created in 1997.were calculated using
the 50% increase in EM funding increment.
It costs $23 390 in EM dollars to produce
an additional job in the Oak Ridge region,